
 
 

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
OCTOBER 20, 2021 - 7:00 PM 

WEB CONFERENCING 
 

 

AGENDA                
 
 
A.   APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
 Regular Meeting – September 15, 2021 
 Special Meeting – October 6, 2021 
 
B.   ZONING APPLICATIONS 

 
1. Canadian Home Builders Association of New Brunswick – 745 Cliffe Street 

 
Rezone from LC to COR-2 for the construction of the CHBA-NB Centre 
 

2. Mike Davis – 7 Mill Street 
 
Zone amendment to permit restaurant-licensed and retail store 
Lot variance of 3 metres 

 
 
C.  SUBDIVISION APPLICATIONS 
 

1. Derek & Anne Brown – 201 Cedar Avenue 
 

Tentative plan of subdivision to create 1 R-2 lot  
 

2.       City of Fredericton – 176 Bourque Lane       -Deferred- 
       
      Tentative plan of subdivision to add +/- 64 square metres of land to the public  
      ROW 
      Lot area variance of 155 square metres 
 
 

D.  VARIANCE APPLICATIONS 
 

 
E. OLD BUSINESS 
 
 
F. NEW BUSINESS 
 
 
G. BUILDING PERMITS 
  
 To receive building permits for the month of September 2021 
  
 
H. ADJOURNMENT 



PLANNING REPORT

PAC—October2Q, 2021re eric c-t File No.: Z-35-21, P.R. No. 73/21

To: Planning Advisory Committee

From: Fredrick Van Rooyen, Planner

Proposal: Rezoning from LC to COR-2 to permit an instructional facility and office use

Property: 745 Cliffe Street (PID 75501130)

OWNER: City of Fredericton do Ryan Seymour
P0 Box 130 STN A
Fredericton, NB E3B 4Y7

APPLICANT: Canadian Home Builders’ Association New Brunswick (CHBA-NB)
do Claudia Simmonds
PC Box 3358, STN B
Fredericton, NB E3A 5H1

SITE INFORMATION:

Location: Northwest corner of Cliffe Street and Harold Doherty Court

Context: Commercial plaza to the north, assisted living and multi-residential
development to the south, emergency service building to the west, and
vacant land to the east

Ward No: 4

Municipal Plan: Commercial Centres and Corridors

Zoning: Local Commercial Zone (LC)

Existing Land Use: Vacant land

Previous Applications: P.R. 10/09, P.R. 21/11, P.R. 11/17

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The Applicant is proposing to construct the CHBA-NB Centre for Residential Construction
Excellence, which would include an instructional facility and office use. As the property is currently
zoned Local Commercial (LC), the proposed instructional facility and office uses are not permitted,
and the existing lot is oversized for the LC zone. Staff are of the opinion that the rezoning provides
greater development opportunities on the site and a logical continuation of the CCR-2 zone to the
north. The proposed development is consistent with the Municipal Plan and Growth Strategy. Staff
support the application subject to terms and conditions.



APPLICATION:

The Canadian Home Builders’ Association New Brunswick (CHBA-NB) has made an application
at 745 Clitfe Street to rezone the property from Local Commercial (LC) to Commercial Corridor
Zone Two (COR-2) to permit an instructional facility and office use to accommodate the CHBA
NB Centre for Residential Construction Excellence.

PLANNING COMMENTS:

Background:

• A previous zone amendment, Z-2.739, was approved in 2011 for a proposed development
that would have included a clinic, health club and office use. The terms and conditions
capped the office use to 10% of the building floor area given the existing LC zone.

• The subject property was previously part of the larger commercial parcel to the north (Cliffe
Crossing). Through the creation of Zoning By-law 7-5, the Cliffe Crossing development
was rezoned COR-2 while the subject property retained the Local Commercial zoning.

• As the property has remained undeveloped since the City acquired the and in 2005,
Council has declared the subject property surplus and has authorized its sale to CHBA
NB.

Proposal:

• The Applicant is looking to construct the CHBA-NB Centre for Residential Construction
Excellence. The Applicant has indicated that given their demand for training sessions, a
dedicated training centre is necessary for their operations. Education and continuing
education courses would be held at the centre and include topics such as Net Zero
Construction, National Building Code Training, and Energy Star Housing and Energy
Advisor Training. The Applicant has also noted that the training space would be made
available to other groups in the community.

• The proposed building is 278.9 square metres in area, one storey in height, and would be
constructed to the CHBA Net Zero Standard. The building design would include stone
veneer along the base, vertical board and batten vinyl siding and horizontal corrugated
steel siding (see Maps Ill & IV).

• In addition to the training space, the centre would include office space for the organization.
The Applicant has also included a storage/garage space to the side of the building to
provide room for inside loading and unloading of displays and training equipment for off
site training.

• Access to the site would be from Harold Doherty Court and the building/main entrance
has been orientated towards the corner of the site. A total of 19 vehicle parking spaces
are proposed and would be located in the side and rear yard.
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Growth Strategy:

• Recognizing the role of employment in Fredericton’s population growth, it is important to
ensure there is adequate land in appropriate locations for a full range of employment uses,
including office and retail uses. The Growth Strategy acknowledges that many of the
existing commercial nodes and corridors can accommodate employment growth, including
the Two Nations Crossing commercial area, particularly through inf ill on underutilized or
undeveloped lands. The subject property represents an opportunity to provide further
development within the existing commercial area. Given the size of the site, rezoning to
the COR-2 zone provides greater opportunities for commercial inf ill development by
permitting a wider range of commercial uses and allowing more than one main commercial
building on the lot.

Municipal Plan:

• The subject property is designated Commercial Centres and Corridors within the Municipal
Plan. As per section 2.2.1(29), lands within the Commercial Centres and Corridors
designation may include a full range of retail, commercial, institutional, small-scale office
and service industry uses, and other uses deemed compatible with commercial uses.
While the City Centre is intended to be the primary location for larger office developments,
the proposed office use would be considered small-scale and meet the intent of the
Commercial Centres and Corridors designation.

• The Commercial Centres and Corridors designation encourages new development to
transition towards a more pedestrian-oriented/mixed-use design where appropriate. The
proposal is in keeping with Section 2.2.1(32) as the proposed building has been located
close to the street with the main entrance orientated towards the corner and parking being
in the side and rear yards. The building location also provides a direct connection to the
sidewalk and allows for future inf ill development.

• The Commercial Centres and Corridors designation also includes urban design criteria
that development within the designation shall consider. The proposal is in keeping with
Section 2.2.1(33) as the design of the site is compact, the proposed building contributes
to the creation of a strong street edge, landscaping would screen the parking area from
the street, and the design of the building contributes positively to Fredericton’s built
environment.

The proposed development is consistent with the policies and urban design criteria in the
Commercial Centres and Corridor Designation by addressing the street and providing a more
pedestrian-oriented design.

Zoning By-law:

• With a lot area of 3,126 square metres, the existing lot is oversized for the [C zone which
has a maximum lot area of 2,500 square metres. The purpose of the [C zone is to serve
the daily convenience needs of the surrounding residential area. In this case the subject
property is much larger than a typical LC zoned lot and abuts Cliffe Street, which is
classified as a major arterial road. The existing LC zone is limiting for the lot size and staff
are of the opinion that rezoning to the COR-2 zone provides greater development
opportunities on the site and a logical continuation of the COR-2 zone to the north.
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• In addition, the proposed instructional facility and office uses are more appropriate within
the COR-2 zone as the function of the CHBA-NB Centre for Residential Construction
Excellence goes beyond the intent of the existing LC zone. The COR-2 zone would permit
the proposed uses along with a host of additional commercial uses that could be
established through future inf ill development, which would further support the existing
commercial area and surrounding neighbourhoods.

The proposal complies with the standards of the COR-2 zone as follows:

Standard Required Provided
Lot Area (mm) 1 ,000m2 3,126.1 m2
Lot Frontage (mm) 24m 46.5m
Lot Depth (mm) 3Im 69.lm

Building Setbacks (mm)
Front (Harold Doherty Cr1) 6m 9442m
Flankage (Clifie St) 6m 6.01 3m
Side (west) 3m 25.798m
Rear 6m 41.123m

Building Height (max) 12m 5.48m

Floor Area (max)
(U) office(s) 500m2 278.9m2

• Section 5 of Zoning By-law Z-5 would require four (4) vehicle parking spaces per 100
square metres of net floor area for an instructional facility and in comparison, an office
would require 2 spaces per 100 square metres of net floor area. If the entire building was
considered an instructional facility a total of 12 vehicle parking spaces would be required.
As a total of 19 vehicle parking spaces are proposed, including two barrier free spaces,
the proposed vehicle parking complies with the Zoning By-law.

• Landscaping for the proposed development will be required to comply with Section 4.2(2)
of Zoning By-law Z-5. In accordance with the policies of the Commercial Centres and
Corridors designation in the Municipal Plan, landscaping should be used to screen the
parking area from the street, specifically those portions visible from Harold Doherty Court
and Cliffe Street. Staff would recommend that this landscaping/screening be shown on a
detailed landscape plan submitted prior to issuance of the building permit.

• Overall, the proposed development complies with the zone standards of the COR-2 zone
and the rezoning allows for greater development opportunities on the site.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the application submitted by the Canadian Home Builders’ Association
New Brunswick (CHBA-NB) at 745 Cliffe Street to rezone the property from LC to COR-2 to permit
an instructional facility and office use to accommodate the CHBA-NB Centre for Residential
Construction Excellence, be approved subject to the following terms and conditions:

a) The site be developed generally in accordance with Map II attached to P.R. 73/21 to the
satisfaction of the Development Officer;
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b) Final building design be generally in accordance with Maps Ill and IV attached to P.R.
73/2 1 to the satisfaction of the Development Officer;

c) A final landscape and parking plan be provided to the satisfaction of the Development
Officer prior to issuance of the building permit;

d) Sign permits be obtained for the proposed signage and subject to Section 6 of Zoning By
law Z-5; and,

e) Servicing, access, lot grading and stormwater management plan be provided to the
satisfaction of the Director of Engineering & Operations at the time of building permit
application.

Prepared by: Approved by:

4/e.7
Fredrick Van Rooyen, MCIP, RPP Marcello Battilana, MCIP
Planner, Community Planning Manager, Community Planning
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Rezoning from LC to COR-2 to permit the construction of the CHBA-NB Centre for Residential
Construction Excellence, which would include an instructional facility and office use.

Modification du zonage de LC a COR-2 pour permettre Ia construction du Centre d’excellence en
construction résidentielle CHBA-NB, qui comprendrait l’utilisation d’installations d’enseignement et de
bureaux.
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Brown-Snook, Julie

From: Karl Keffer <kskeffer@nb.sympatico.ca>
Sent: Friday, October 8, 2021 7:39 AM
To: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
Subject: CHBA-NB Centre File # PR: 73/21

We have no objection to this facility being built as proposed. Karl and Susan Kefter/201-700 Cliffe
St/Fredericton,NB/E3A 5V2

karl and susan

1.



PLANNING REPORT

Freder PAC — October 20, 2021
I File No.: Z/36/2021 P.R. No. 74/21

To: Planning Advisory Committee

From: Annick Betancourt, Planner

Proposal: Zone Amendment to permit the use of restaurant-licensed facility and setback
variance to permit construction of a deck.

Property: 7 Mill Street (PID 01550839, 75376004 & 75373332)

OWNER: 725921 N.B Inc.
127-129 Westmorland Street
E3B 3L4

APPLICANT: Mike Davis
As above

SITE INFORMATION:

Location: North-east corner of Bridge Street and Canada Street intersection.

Context: Low density residential to the north, a gas station to the west side, open
space/recreational use to the south and east side. Along the east side is the
Nashwaak River and the trail system.

Ward No: 5

Municipal Plan: Established Neighborhood

Zoning: Local Commercial (LC)

Existing Land Use: Commercial building

Previous Applications: P.R 17/00 & P.R 19/20

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The Applicant is proposing to renovate the existing building to establish a coffee shop and a bike retail store,
which will offer a new amenity along the trail system and will connect to other business in the urban core.
The property is zoned Local Commercial (LC) and a zone amendment is required to permit a licensed
restaurant. The proposal also requires a three metre front yard setback variance to permit a patio deck.

Staff have no concerns with the proposed amendment as the LC zone permits both, restaurant and
convenience store uses, which are which are similar in nature to the proposed use and no adverse impacts
are anticipated for adjacent properties.

The proposal is consistent with the Municipal Plan policies for Established Neighborhoods as it seeks to
support uses intended to serve local residents and improvement of pedestrian and cycling connections to
parks, trails, other community facilities. Staff recommend approval of this application subject to terms and
conditions.



APPLICATION:

Mike Davis on behalf of 725921 N.B Inc. has made an application for the following as it relates
to property located at 7 Mill Street:

• Amend the Local Commercial (LC) zone to permit a restaurant-licensed facility.
• A three (3) metre side yard setback variance to permit the construction of deck.

PLANNING COMMENTS:

Proposal:

• The subject property occupies the corner lot at the intersection of Bridge Street and
Mill Street (see Map I). In 2000, the property was amended to include the uses of
retail store, light fabrication, offices, and storage. Recently, in 2020 the zone was
amended to permit a vocational/technical school.

• The current proposal is to refurbish the interior of the historic 1960s building and
create a destination located along Fredericton’s trail network. The Applicant proposes
a business model that combines two long-established local entrepreneurs, Coffee
Mill/Mill Town and The Radical Edge into a new business: Mill St. Cycle Café”. The
proposal has two components, one is a café, whose model will be similar to the Mill
Town located downtown, which offers a grab and go type of food and beverage
service, including local/domestic beers & ciders, ice cream and waffle cones made in
house. The second component is the bike store, which will focus on service and
rental, the intention is to sell essential products, bikes, and tours.

• The design goal is to reveal the original space and structure of the wooden building.
The ground floor will have a café with a seating area and bike retail space, as well as
bike repair service.

• The Applicant is proposing two decks, one on the front and one on the back of the
building. The front deck proposes an area for standing tables and bike rental, the
proposal encroaches 16.3 m2 on city land. The back deck contains 8 tables situated
under the canopy of an existing tree and encroaches an area of 14.5 m2 on city land.
Given the location of the proposed back deck, a variance is being requested along
with an encroachment agreement (see Map II).

• The second floor will be a seating area with double height with a mezzanine above.
The Applicant has indicated that the occupancy capacity is intended for approximately
100 people, with hours of operation being from 8am -8 pm.

• The Applicant has indicated that the reuse of a historic building along the trail, serves
as an element of articulation between Fredericton and Marysville. The Applicant
considers this proposal as a public amenity for the municipal trail system. Additionally,
the Applicant intends this venue to be a curated historic centre of the area, through
the use of large-scale images, photographs and artefacts/mernorabilia.



Municipal Plan:

Zoning By-law:

• The subject property is zoned Local Commercial, which accommodates day to day
convenience needs for the surrounding neighbourhood, such as food service, restaurant
and convenience store. The use of the property to retail goods is permitted based on the
2000 approval, however a restaurant-licensed is not a permitted use in the LC zone,
accordingly, the applicant is seeking to amend the LC zone to permit the use. The
restaurant-licensed use is consistent with the permitted uses for restaurant and food
service-take out, with the additional possibility of obtaining a license to allow the sale
and consumption of alcoholic beverages.

• The location criteria for licensed facilities in the Zoning By-law stipulates that licensed
premises shall not be located within 300 metres of a religious institution or a school lot
line. Staff have confirmed that there are no active schools or religious institutions within
300 metres of the proposal.

• Staff consider the proposed uses compatible with the intent of the Local Commercial
zone as they support the surrounding neighborhood.

Variance

• The proposed business will use the existing building as described; but includes the
addition of two new decks that encroach onto City right of way, as shown on map II. The
rear deck will require a three metre front yard setback variance. The proposed setback
will not negatively impact any abutting properties since there is sufficient area between
the encroachment, the sidewalk and the street.

• With respect to the proposed deck area fronting Mill Street, Engineering Staff have
expressed some safety concerns, and recommend limiting it to the existing front steps,
and not into the encroachment area as shown on Map II. The Applicant and Staff will
further collaborate with respect to the appropriate deck area and usage to ensure safety
aspects are considered.

The subject property is designated Established Neighbourhood in the Municipal Plan and the
proposal complies with the policies of this designation, which includes neighbourhood
supporting uses intended to serve local residents, such as local retail, amenities, recreational
and service commercial uses.

In accordance with Section 2.2.1(18) the City shall support the stability of Established
Neighbourhoods by: maintaining community services and facilities at a scale appropriate for the
neighbourhood.

Additionally, as per Section 2.2.1(20) this location provides an opportunity to positively
contribute to improving pedestrian and cycling connections to local shops, parks, and other
community facilities along the trail system between Fredericton and Marysville. (see Map VI)



Parking

• The site plan indicates 14 parking spaces, as shown on Map II. The retail area of 52 m2
requires 2 parking spaces. Additionally, based on the available parking, the café will be able
to accommodate 60 seats. It is important to keep in consideration that the Applicant’s
intention is that a significant part of the clientele accesses the site by bicycle. However,
parking will be subject to review at the time of building permit application.

• The City’s Manager Real State and the Applicant are in the process of concluding a
purchase and sell agreement with respect to lot PID 75373332. Staff recommends a term
and condition to consolidate all PlDs into one lot.

Access and Servicing

Engineering and Operations has indicated that there are no issues with respect to access
and services, and have provided the following comments about the encroaching deck areas
into city land:

“The encroachment on the west side of the building (deck) is not considered an issue from
engineering perspectives. This will require a formalized land use agreement between the
city and the property owner. In 2021 the city will be doing sidewalk work along the south
face of the building however this should not impact the location or size of the proposed
deck. The encroachment on the east side (Mill Street) presents concerns from the city’s
perspective depending on what the intended finished product is. Any kind of structure would
hinder sight lines for the driveway entering mill street as well as sight lines for vehicles
exiting Mill street onto Bridge street. The plans show it extending to the back of the curb and
this would cause issues for snow clearing. One issue is snow storage, the other issue is
damage to the structure. The city recommends that any structure placed shall be no larger
than the existing steps and provides clear sight lines at the corners. Recommend a minimum
of 45 degrees from the south east corner of the building”

Conclusion:

The proposed establishment revitalizes a historic building, will activate a key node along the
trail system and offer new recreational amenity services. Given the proposed site plan and
characteristics of the property, staff feel that the requested amendment is reasonable and
appropriate for the existing commercial node.

The proposed zone amendment and setback variance is keeping with the policies of the
Municipal Plan. The proposed use is appropriate within the Local Commercial zone and
contributes to improving connectivity using the existing trail system and the level of activity
on the waterfront. Staff feel that this type of business will represent a unique experience as it
provides a valuable service to the community in a manner considered to be compatible with
adjacent properties.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the application submitted by Mike Davis on behalf of 725921 N,B Inc. for
Amend the zone Local Commercial (LC) to permit Restaurant-licensed facility and three (3)



metre side yard setback variance to permit construction of deck as it relates to property located
at 7 Mill street be approved subject to the following terms and conditions:

a) The site be developed generally in accordance with Map II attached to P.R. 74121 to the
satisfaction of the Development Officer;

b) Final building design, parking and landscaping plans be provided to the satisfaction of the
Development Officer prior to the issuance of a Building Permit;

c) Access, servicing and backflow prevention be provided to the satisfaction of the Director
of Engineering & Operations prior to the issuance of a Building Permit;

d) All required easements be located and designed to the satisfaction of the Director of
Engineering & Operations and be granted gratuitously to the City of Fredericton and other
utilities;

e) A land use encroachment agreement between the city and the property owner shall be
signed to the satisfaction of the Real State Manager and the Development Officer prior to
issuance of a Building Permit;

f) The three lots identified as PIDs 01550839, 75316004 & 75373332 shall be consolidated
to the satisfaction of the Development Officer; and

g) Signage is subject to Section 6 of Zoning By-law Z-5.

Prepared by: Approved by:

Annick Betancourt Ccello Battilana, MCIP
Planner Manager, Community Planning
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PLANNING REPORT

- PAC — October20, 2021re eric Cfl File No.: 8-17-2021 P.R. No. 75/21

To: Planning Advisory Committee

From: Isabelle Nickerson, Planner

Proposal: Tentative plan of subdivision to create one new R-2 lot.

Property: 201 Cedar Ave (PID 01411651)

OWNER: Derek & Anne Brown
201 Cedar Ave
Fredericton, NB
E3A 2C7

APPLICANT: Same as above

SITE INFORMATION:

Location: Cedar Avenue between Maple Street and Hilltop Drive

Context: Large R-2 lot in an established residential neighbourhood

Ward No: 3

Municipal Plan: Established Neighbourhood

Zoning: R-2

Existing Land Use: Residential lot with one existing single-detached home

Previous Applications: N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

This application is for a tentative plan of subdivision to create one new 756 m2 residential lot on
Cedar Avenue. The newly created lot and remnant both comply with the provisions of the R-2 zone
and this application is required only to consider the 8% public land dedication which is recommended
to be taken as cash. Staff support this application, subject to terms and conditions.



APPLICATION:

Derek and Anne Brown have made an application for:

• A tentative plan of subdivision to create one new residential lot from property located at
201 Cedar Avenue.

PLANNING COMMENTS:

Proposal:

• The Applicant is seeking a tentative plan of subdivision to create one R-2 lot from the
property located at 201 Cedar Avenue (see map II). The proposed lot is vacant, and the
Applicant anticipates that the property will be sold to be developed as a residential dwelling
in keeping with the surrounding established neighbourhood.

• The proposed lot as well as the remnant meet all the requirements of the R-2 zone. The
proposed new lot (lot 21-63) will have 756 square metres of lot area and will have 18.7
metres of lot frontage on Cedar Avenue. The remnant lot at 201 Cedar Avenue will have
a lot area of 1068 square metres and will have 29.3 metres of lot frontage on Cedar
Avenue.

• The 8% public land dedication applies to all newly created lots in the City. As a result, the
8% public land dedication is payable on the new R-2 lot. The Community Services
Department recommends the dedication be taken in the form of cash.

Zoning By-law:

The proposed lot complies with the standards of the R-2 zone as follows:

Standard Required Remnant Lot New Lot
Lot Area 54Qm2 1068m2 75Gm2
Lot Frontage 18 metres 29.7 metres 18.723 metres
Lot Depth 30 metres 36.31 metres 38.64 metres

Access and Servicing:

• Engineering and Operations have reviewed the application and have no issues with
access and servicing for the new lot. The new driveway location for the existing single
detached home is to be approved by Engineering and Operations, as well as Parks and
Trees Division due to the proximity to a City tree.

• Planning Staff would also note that the maximum width of a curb cut permitted for the
new residential lot is 6 metres. The driveway width for the new lot will be assessed at
the time of building permit application for compliance.



RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the application submitted by Derek and Anne Brown for tentative plan of
subdivision to create one new residential lot from property located at 201 Cedar Avenue, be
forwarded to City Council with a recommendation that the 8% public land dedication be taken in
the form of cash.

Additional Information

Pursuant to Section 75(1)of the Community Planning Act, the following terms and conditions will
be imposed on the subdivision by the Development Officer:

a) The final plan ol subdivision be submitted substantially in accordance with Map II
attached to PR 75/2 1 and to the satisfaction of the Development Officer; and

b) The proposed new lot will be subject to providing access, servicing, lot grading and
storm water management plans at time of building permit application, to the
satisfaction of the Director of Engineering & Operations.
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